

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

DUCAN FANFAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
ELIZABETH A. OLSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202)514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory, and guidelines provisions involved	2
Statement	2
1. The Federal Sentencing Guidelines system	2
2. Constitutional challenges to the Guidelines	6
3. The present controversy	9
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. <i>Blakely</i> does not apply to the United States Sentencing Guidelines	14
A. The requirements of <i>Apprendi</i> apply to a fact that increases the statutory maximum sentence	14
B. A fact that increases a defendant’s offense level under the Sentencing Guidelines does not increase the statutory maximum sentence	20
1. The functions performed by the Sentencing Commission are those that have historically been performed by sentencing judges	20
2. The Sentencing Guidelines bear no resemblance to a graduated statutory offense with different “degrees” of seriousness	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. This Court has consistently recognized the distinction between a fact that increases the statutory maximum and a fact that increases a defendant’s offense level under the Guidelines	32
D. If <i>Blakely</i> would require that a Guidelines range be treated as a statutory maximum, that aspect of <i>Blakely</i> should be reconsidered	39
II. If <i>Blakely</i> is held to apply to the Guidelines, the Guidelines cannot be applied as binding sentencing rules in cases where jury factfinding would be required	43
A. Severability analysis turns on the intent of the legislature and the Commission, and on whether the severed provisions are operable as a law	44
B. Congress would not have intended the Guidelines system to be administered with a requirement of jury findings for sentence-enhancing facts	47
C. Administering jury factfinding under the Guidelines would require procedural innovation far greater than is permissible	59
D. The conversion of the Sentencing Guidelines into “elements” would raise serious constitutional questions	63
E. The appropriate remedy would be to hold the Guidelines as a whole inapplicable in a case in which the Guidelines would require the court to find a sentence-enhancing fact	66
Conclusion	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	47
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	41
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 679 (1987)	45, 59-60, 63, 68
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	45
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Coast Bldg.</i> <i>& Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	63-64
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	36, 37
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	47
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	41
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	50, 60
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	68
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	64
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	46
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	48
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	44, 50
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	40, 57
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	21
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	51
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	41
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937)	43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Railroad Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	45
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8, 14, 16, 17
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	25
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	18
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	62
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 257 F.2d 293 (6th Cir. 1958)	3
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	65
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	25
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	45
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	62
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 340 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 991 F.2d 1445 (8th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Caba</i> , 241 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 259 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 283 F.3d 641 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 936 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 356 F.3d 104 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2405 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	58
<i>United States v. Croxford</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Utah 2004)	54
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	68
<i>United States v. Donelson</i> , 695 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	36
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	7, 33, 56
<i>United States v. Einstman</i> , No. 04 CR. 97 (CM), 2004 WL 1576622 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004)	53

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , No. 04 CR. 334 (GEL), 2004 WL 1752599 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2004)	28, 31, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 343 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2190 (2004)	9
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 300 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 981 (2003)	28
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	2
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	65
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	60, 61
<i>United States v. Kinter</i> , 235 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 937 (2001)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , No. 02-6278, 2004 WL 1899930 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2004)	23, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 298 F.3d 367 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1038 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 311 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1185 (2004)	8-9
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	48, 68
<i>United States v. McCulligan</i> , 256 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Mendez-Zamora</i> , 296 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1063 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 361 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-10979 (filed June 18, 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 311 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 318 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Parmelee</i> , 319 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2003)	9

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Pettigrew</i> , 346 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 377 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-5263 (filed July 14, 2004)	18, 31, 32, 38
<i>United States v. Tarwater</i> , 308 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	7, 30, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 966 (2003)	28
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 873 F.2d 437 (1st Cir. 1989)	30, 36
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	16, 26, 36, 57
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma</i> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959)	34
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	6, 34, 35, 36
 Constitution, statutes, rules and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	25
§ 10, Cl. 1 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	25
Amend. V	14
Double Jeopardy Clause	7, 35, 48
Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	8, 36
Act of Oct. 30, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-38, § 1, 109 Stat. 334	24
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, Subtit. C, § 7103(a)(7), 102 Stat. 4417	48
Federal Judiciary Protection Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-273, Div. C, Tit. I, § 11008(b), 116 Stat. 1818	27

IX

Statutes, rules and regulations—Continued:	Page
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650:	
§ 401(b), 117 Stat. 668-669	25
§ 401(g), 117 Stat. 671-672	25
§ 401(i), 117 Stat. 672-673	25
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
98 Stat. 1987 (18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i>)	3, 4, 20
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	67
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	67
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	67
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	67
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)	67
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	67
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	5, 25, 68
18 U.S.C. 3582(a)	67
18 U.S.C. 3593(b)	61
18 U.S.C. 3624(a)	5
18 U.S.C. 3624(b)	5
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	5, 58
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)	5, 48
18 U.S.C. 3742(d) (Supp. II 1984)	5
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	5
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)(4)	48
28 U.S.C. 991	4
28 U.S.C. 991(a)	20
28 U.S.C. 991(b)(1)(B)	49
28 U.S.C. 994	4
28 U.S.C. 994 note	25
28 U.S.C. 994(a)	5
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1)	47, 60
28 U.S.C. 994(b)	5
28 U.S.C. 994(b)(1)	65
28 U.S.C. 994(c)(2)	47, 50
28 U.S.C. 994(c)(3)	47
28 U.S.C. 994(d)(9)	47
28 U.S.C. 994(m)	4, 21, 49, 65
28 U.S.C. 994(p)	25

Statutes, rules and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 994(r)	66
28 U.S.C. 995(a)(1)	4
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XXVIII, § 280003, 108 Stat. 2096	53
18 U.S.C. 111	27, 28
18 U.S.C. 242	28
19 U.S.C. 924	39
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	29
18 U.S.C. 1952	28
18 U.S.C. 3661	62
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	10, 11
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)	27
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)-(3)	28, 37
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii)	10
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(ii)	11
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	10, 11
21 U.S.C. 846	11, 36
28 U.S.C. 334	23
Sentencing Reform Act of 1981, Wash. Rev. Code	
§§ 9.94A <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	9, 17, 20
§ 9.94A.125 (2000)	27
§ 9.94A.310 (2000)	27
§ 9.94A.350 (2000)	27
§ 9.94A.360 (2000)	27
§ 9.94A.370 (2000)	27
§ 9.94A.390 (2000)	27
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 7(c)(1)	61
Rule 16(a)(1)(C) (1994)	62
Rule 16(a)(1)(F)(iii)	62
Rule 31(c)(1)	62
Rule 32(c)	60
Rule 32(d)	60
Rule 32(i)(3)(B)	60
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3)	62

XI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 1:	
Pt. A	57, 58
§ 1A1 note	57
§ 1A1.4(a)	57, 58
Pt. B:	
§ 1B1.1(a)	5, 31
§ 1B1.1(b)	5, 31
§ 1B1.1(c)	5-6, 31
§ 1B1.1(d)	6, 31
§ 1B1.1(e)	6, 31
§ 1B1.1(f)	6, 31
§ 1B1.1(g)	6, 31
§ 1B1.1(h)	6
§ 1B1.1(i)	6
§ 1B1.2(a)	6, 31
§ 1B1.2(b)	6, 49
§ 1B1.2, comment. (n.2)	49
§ 1B1.3	6, 57
§ 1B1.3(a)	30
§ 1B1.3(a)(1)(A)	30
§ 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)	30
§ 1B1.3(a)(2)	30
§ 1B1.3(a)(i)	32
§ 1B1.3(a)(iii)	32
§ 1B1.3, comment	57
§ 1B1.11(b)(2)	50
Ch. 2	5, 32
Pt. A:	
§ 2A5.2(a)	32
Pt. B:	
§ 2B1.1	58
§ 2B1.1(a)	52
§ 2B1.1(b)	29
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)	52
§ 2B1.1(b)(5)	51
§ 2B1.1(c)	32
§ 2B1.5(b)(4)	51

XII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. C:	
§ 2C1.1(c)	51
Pt. D:	
§ 2D1.1	29, 34, 58
§ 2D1.1(b)(6)	32
Pt. K:	
§ 2K2.4, comment. (n.1) (Nov. 2001)	39
Pt. Q:	
§ 2Q1.6(a)(3)	51
Pt. S:	
§ 2S1.1(b)(1)	51
Pt. T:	
§ 2T1.9(b)(2)	51
Ch. 3:	
Pt. A	5
§ 3A1.1(a)	29, 53
§ 3A1.1(b)	29, 52
§ 3A1.2	29
§ 3A1.3	29
§ 3A1.4	29
Pt. B	5
§ 3B1.1	29
§ 3B1.2	32
§ 3B1.3	29
§ 3B1.4	29
§ 3B1.5	29
Pt. C.....	5, 6, 58
§ 3C1.1	29, 33, 56
§ 3C1.2	29
Pt. D	6, 58
Pt. E	6
§ 3E1.1	32, 52, 62
Ch. 4:	
Pt. A	6
Pt. B	6
§ 4B1.1	6

XIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 4B1.3	6
§ 4B1.4(b)	6
§ 4B1.5(a)(1)	6
§ 4B1.5(b)(1)	6
Ch. 5:	
Pt. A	5
Pt. G:	
§ 5G1.1	37
§ 5G1.1(a)	9
Pt. K:	
§ 5K2.0	56
Ch. 6:	
§ 6A1.3	52
§ 6A1.3, comment.	52
§ 6A1.3(a)	49
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Appellate Review of Sentences</i> , 32 F.R.D. 249 (1962)	3, 23
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1990)	57
121 Cong. Rec. 37,562-37,563 (1975)	3
<i>Developments in the Law—Race and the Criminal Process</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1473 (1988)	3
Marvin R. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1972)	3
Robert H. Joost, <i>Viewing The Sentencing Guidelines as a Product of the Federal Criminal Code Effort</i> , 7 Fed. Sent. Rep. 118 (1994)	65
Charlton T. Lewis, <i>The Indeterminate Sentence</i> , 9 Yale L.J. 17 (1899)	3
<i>Long v. Short Sentences</i> , 20 Wash. L. Rep. 135 (1892)	3
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Towards A Model Penal Code, Second (Federal?): The Challenge of the Special Part</i> , 2 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 297 (1998)	23
National Comm'n on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws, Final Report (1971)	65

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>In Defense of the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines’ Modified Real-Offense System</i> , 91	
Nw. U.L. Rev. 1342 (1997)	58
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	3, 4, 5
S. 2699, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	4
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	4
S. 1722, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	4
S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	4
Kate Stith & José A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998)	2
United States Dep’t of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General of the United States:</i>	
(1938)	3
(1939)	3
(1940)	3
(1941)	3
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i> (1987)	21, 55
William W. Wilkins, Jr. & John R. Steer, <i>Relevant Conduct: The Cornerstone of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 41 S.C. L. Rev. 495 (1990)	56-57
